o1
2 s | coa | cps st
project | st 1 [02 | ion | naivary | Review | sy

Yards Phase 2

Yards Phase 1

!

West Cemetery
Development

Skinnergate Re-
development
Housing

Rowan East
Extension

Railway Heritage
Quarter

Neasham Rd

o o o > o

Innovation Central

Ingenium Parc
Masterplan +
Ifrastructure

>

Eastbourne Sports.
tches &
Drainage
Dolphin Centre

Bowling Alley &

Dolphin Centre M

Demolition of 12-
18King Street

Demlition Sports
Direct Building

Darlington Station
Gateway West

s
|

Darlington Station

o | it | ovary [Tt |t | o | pensniy
Depmiment | Deparomant | Srolect | profect | 0, | P
coomic
ot uak

e | S08 | coomic | om0t | 0
peoms o
—

o vk | veras
e | S8 |ecomomecroun| Mo | Ml | e | g
Toees
o |
o | s | sewees LB
-

e | sees | sees | A | g
oot
o Gy | s

e | S8 ecomomecroun| S | | ooy | etoom
Toees

o | i

e | s | s |0 e e oo

vy |

e | o | oo | APV | RSO g g
corme
e oy | soume

o | oS08 ceomccn| A0 | B s |
prom
corme
e vy | s

e | S8 e s A0 | B s |
pro
oo
e .

e | S8 oo croun | R | oy | g
Toees
coomc
S o | o

e | S8 | ecoromc cron| 0| R | oy,
o

e | sees | s | U0 cenwase oo | a0
—

¢ Gy

e Neighbourhood Economic Growh | 1o care Robson | 0163 £
Toees
—

¢ Gy |

e Neighbourhood Economic Growh | e care Robson Rowr? £
Toees
oo
e one |

e | S8 ecomomc croun 0%, |8 | ot | c1annooo
oy "

—
¢ oae

e | S8 oo croun | 2%, | canviage | rotes | 20

pei e

Original
Approved
Budget

£1,120000

£488,000

£4,900000

£4950000

£10000

£20,000000

£31,069,000

£50000

£611,500

£2:350000

£1,600000

£2:300,000

£220000

£300000

1915248

12934732

£12000

£1500,000

£15,140000

£1,008203

8,287,850

£4.265593

184,687

172287

Current
Approved
Budget

£1,120000

£500000

£6,400000

£4950000

£10000

£35140,000

£32077,203

8337854

£4.877,093

£2:350000

£1.784,687

£2:300000

£220000

£300000

£2,087533

12934732

Project
Expected Out
Turn Cost

£1,120000

£438,000

£6,400000

£4950000

£10000

£35140,000

£32077,203

8337854

£4877,093

£2:350000

£1.784,687

£2:300,000

£220000

£220000

£1996,770

12934732

2%

2%

Variance  Variance
(%)

(value)

-£12,000

£80,000

£90,763

Original
Planned

Revised
Approved

Project
Completion = Completion
Date. Date.

3LMar-23

30Nov2l | 31Mar22

3Mar22 | 30-Sep22

siMar22 | 310023

30-Sep.24.
02:May-25

31Dec2t | 31-Aug22

3AugIs | 30Now22

319023

27Nov20 | 19Mar2l

30072023
20922

15-Apr-24

03-9un-24

Anticipated
Project
Completion
Date

3LMar-23

31Mar22

23.Dec-22

3100123

30-Sep.24.
02.Dec-24

31-Aug22

30-Nov-22

24-Mar-23

19.Mar-21

300712023
30922

15-Apr-24

03-9un-24

Schedule
Variation
(Days)

152

30922

com
Notifiable
Project

Principal
Designer

Lee Dardl

Lee Daril

Todd Miburm

Andrew
Bumirey
Mike Johnson

Space
Archtects
Lee Darvi

Napper
Avchiects

Noel Walecki

SPACE

Mike Brown
AN
Consuans -
Andrea
Nichols
AgN
Consutants
AgN
Consutants

Fairhurst

Napper
Avchitects-
AanRees

Previous Plan Progress.

the project for works are now being

Budget Progress Report Issue Status Report

Due to the nature of some of the | Artistc Designer re appoinied to

Assessmentof

are needing o be reviewed. Detailed
inspections continue to be carried
outon the viabitty and suitabisty of
the properties for work within the:
project. A Programme is being
formulated o procure and intiate the:
works when finaldesigns are agreed.
Once the Designs are agreed by al
sides, the project can progress.

being carried out.

service, some of the works are
required 1o be paced which in
delays completion cerificates and as

as vel as improving the vauation

and subsequent payment process.
have bee Phase 1 Due 1o the Pandeic, both access
completed and a post project review i
is being arranged. amountof circa £500K. Work costs | some of the works have needed to
are circa £440K with the remainder | be re profiled o Phase 2. The
' undin
profie sh
the year of crca
£500K.
financial
year Other
dentiied works were abie to be
carted out 0 ensure apropriate
Spend against the Yards Phase 1 as
required.
The tender pr drainage © Buiking Control certficate and H&S
ks he - 231222 108 fles il outstanding for the
“Team Have awarded the contract. Crematorium along with snagging
The works wil commence upon ms.
Feceiptof the planning decision
notice and wiltake approx. 12 veeks
0 complete.
RIBA ] 1 which
of July, Bils are now reveal major 1 of structure to
o former heritage bulding and aacent
aught i the 2. Historic England
ath August which may have an impact on start on site opposition o designs are now
date addressed but significant delays.
[ i Inital plan for ite extension agreed
howto proceed. n principl vith Homes Engiand.
‘Surveys completed. Design work
ongoing
i T 1
An access issue has delayed the | alowaccess (o the 1861 shed are sl amenity blocks.
Start of works on the 1861 shed. An | ongoing
inspection of Oley Terrace railhas
now been completed
Esh
onstruction. CP3 authorisationto | assessed

c
increase budget.

mplete. The
s ERDF - £4,727,854 TVCA

instalation the Contractor X
nterna it out to WC's. Presently on Design Fund £60,000
programme

hases. Phase 1 which s the which now states that all the works, problematic ground conditons
instalation of al has continved

Janzz- . Once these addtional costs have been
i reaised. Due to the weather

2uhichis
the digging ot of the basin and

as part o the Natural Engand cence to

-Aug 22.. Phase.

1
commence May 22. Workis

presently on programme. The site is
presently suffering from ASB. The
sem-permaner

repacing
therefore costs may increase.

conditons tis possibe that phase
the

2022 Start on Site Phs 1 Athetics

2022
Starton Site Phs 1 Athetics Track - April

2 Changing &
2 Changing & Parking- April 2023 | Parking- Aprl 2023 Start on Site Phs 3
iches. Handover -

piches -
Mid-April 2023 Handover - August
2023

Completed. Closure report
outstanding.

August 2023

‘Completed. Closure report submited.

P
‘September - December 22

On revised budget

22 Market conditions; infaton; risks to
business operations of devering
approve CP2 upgrade & CDM concers relar
o refurbishment o existing buiking
Demoliton cannot proceed until Bat.
been decided License has been issued (May 22)
‘and party vell agreement has been
araun up.
Demoition works are ongoing and is
Senices.
FairhursuSanderson. Planning DBC engineers. but the Iy
approval granted. Curenty in RIBA
stage by CPO and subsequent party val
process
August 22- delay | WDC
vorks undervay. WDC torevise | ce Demoltion | by PQS Hal & Pari ket | delay cue to NR information
FBC for Fullhoarding WOC | release. Park
WOC Stage 5 prember Statements | Sep assess
design & subcontract order placing at | submission Oct 22.

Issue wih NR senior management

piling works, Last 2 remaini
propertes under CPO delayed unti
Nov 22 hand over.

Contract
Value

£215,000

Lead | Contracts | Contract | Contract
Consutiant | nplace | Type/rorm | with
MnGowast| 7|08 Conva
——
pon | e | Sed in
soom | esn
Design Work Framework Services
wainwors | Seaps | it oven
onc era
r——
Ccorsmcon
- r—
A
Soreons
e
osc
ECOl | g rarmiec | Hohways/
gatior Brambledown
g
iy
i sge
sargone | s
Space 3 Design T&C Architects.
s
nsprcotcT | it o
o
Consacor i
et P,
B0 | ot | oo Famene| P57
ot
[ VS i
v Willmott Dixon
e | Saesan
Jer | S84 | o yamnoion

£357.853

£4,400000

£368,795

£30334.766

£27,992,683.00

£7223510

£1,100897

£21865

1731721

£178.350

£45,450

£1881,659




o1
o1 | cra | cos | stame
projct | Strt| 1 L2 | atign | tiery | Reviw | Symbat | SER%

Darlington Station
croa
Acquisitions

e -

® .

croun Sireat
i Live

Refurbishment
Corporate CCTV Live

Replacement
Civic Theatre
Refurbishment &
Theatre
Hullaballoo

Central Park
found Removal &
M anstormaton

@ -

B

J—
e e
o

Ty

o -
Energy Efficiency .

2223 tive
External Works 22- .

ﬂ e
F— ® -
F— ® .

i

Clent | osiery | Intermal | Intermal
Department | Department | SrleCt | Pro
Ecoromic
outh & Avibory
oo | Ecoromic Groun| AT | e wakse
Services
Economic
Sount | cconomc rown | 02 | e
Neightourhood Winstaniey
cCabe
Senices
Economic
Grouna bave | i
Neighbourhood | E20ME T \incane | iccabe
Senices
| Richard
Senices Senices | | Renan
Economic
Grouth an
Nt | Economi Grown | 1 @7 ke Bowon
Senices
an eran
Senices SeCES | Thompson | Robson
Economic
Grouth Dave | Michael
Neighbourhood | E90TOME GO | \egianiy | Bouron
Senices
services Senvices | AndyCasey| o)
i Y Waleck
Avibory
Operatons | Operaions | a0 | Benwalde
Mathew
Operations | Operatons fahes
Cheryl | Matew
Operatons | Operaions | Shen | Matthes
Cheryl | Matew
Operatons | Operaions | Chen | Matther
Mathew
Operatons | Operatons fahes
Jeny Dixon
and Jane
Sucitfe
Chiet Exec and
ChiefExecand | Proecy
ECOnOmC | ¢ onome Grouen | "I icharg
Storey PM-
buing
delvery
Chenyl | Mattew
Operatons | Operatons | Chend | Matther
Senices Servces | AndyCasey| 0%
Y Waleck
Chenyl | Mattew
Operatons | Howsing | e | Mo

Ro181

Ro165

RO170

Lowss

Lo1se

Lo11s

RO172

HE743

He230

H6243

HE316

HE237

o161

He233

122

HE231

Cost | Feasibility
Centre  Budget

£0

0

£246,000

Original

Approved
Budget

£546,000

£1322940

£8,077,262

£2910436

£513500

£50000

£2,650,000

£460,000

£8623253

£200000

£150000

£1,000000

£200000

£8500000

£50000

£1539.433

£1,105,000

0

£235,000

£16,019.000

£250000

£1242.408

14997

£120283

51,630

£690.491

£198.882

£138139

£786,801

Current

roject
G Gp=aen
Budget

£546,000

£1322940

£8,077,262

£3.145436

£513500

£16,069,000

£2,900000

£1702408

£8638,250

£320283

£201634

£1,600.491

£398.882

£8500,000

188,139

£1539.433

£1,891,801

£546,000

£1322940

£8,077,262

£3318085

£513500

£16,069,000

£2,900000

£1702408

£9.264,359

£320283

£201634

£1,600.491

£398.882

£8,460880

188,139

£1539.433

£1,891,801

Variance  Variance

(%)

-050%

(value)

£172,649

-£39,120

Original
Planned

P t
Completion = Completion
Date. Date.

17-5ep-22

oL-Mar-23

215ep22

09-Feb23

311082023

o1-Aug13

31Mar-22

31032022

31May-22

31032023

310032023

310032023

310032023

300072019

31032023

31032020

310032023

Revised
Approved

319023

06-Now-17

31Mar-23

01092022

31052020

]

ject
compmiun

29.Nov-22

oL-Mar-23

215ep22

319023

311082023

06-Nov-17

28-Feb23

31032023
31-May-22

31032023

310032023

310032023

310032023

1510512020

31032023

310712021

310032023

Schedule
Variation
(Days)

com
Notifiable
Project

Principal
Designer

Graeme Smith
Fairhursts.

Consutants

Andrew
Bumirey

Todd Mibumn

Noel Walecki
Mike Brown

Matthew Plews

Matthew Plews

Matthew Plews

Matthew Plews

Tim Rainford
(Nappers)

Mathew Plews | Timber

Noel Walecki

Mathew Plews

Previous Plan Progress.

Plan Progress. Issue Status Report

Budget Progress Report

uly 22 update- ot tender per
stan: 22 Capi
Final design | 1. LNER suppler.
Fairhurst vorking to discharge coordination wih LNER supplers. cost further. Increases resuking from  statement submifted o allow
ind respond: for
TQ raised by Highvays team CCTVidata systems round coniion risks & product
Spectcatons eqared by LNERINR
-t plan updats

Cared o based on Sage 4 dsion
increase of circa 60k due to
hzarcous vase conent m-n

made
mmga!e lms leave spml i o

5 10 be veriied
SATEAEAST Uy GATFWAY FAST- Where propertes have been

v acauired disconnections, pre demo
periad for demoltion o Strp progressing. Conclusion of surveys. wallagreements
undervay. e pragessing The CPO process
awarded package to ensure a Spring 2023 GATEWAY constrains demolitons N

WEST 5150 Eao) and S0 est.
bing works of the main wall agreementis also
hie reqired prior to the demoliton of
o | Pensbury: mplet the st property to be acquired
review South of Abert Street and party all agreement process started. (ikely via CPO) at SG West.
ParkL
TEWAY WEST. Hoga
PensburyVictoria road: Uiy be started. Canclusion of demoltions on
vall agreement process started.
Hogans & Pensbury Competion
1710612022 Park LaneMaverkey
Completion: 17/03/2023 (CPO &
Party Wal constrained)
albutfour

general vesting date of 1

efers and LNER
possessions process. "

Sepmber Adtne CPO nd copt ownersto | C 2022.
Netrk Rl and LNER inrests) s the Councilfor its K
1= cunerhi, P derai e
posssssions taking pace i
‘demolior o
Compensation has been agreed for for dby
mitigated o reaised. 1171022
projectbudget carries a specific isk
fund unti these compensation
amounts are agreed.
Contractor
expects (0 make up lost ime due to | works quanification of EoT from Buiking
guttering/roof halt within the contract Services. Bid submited for LIF from
period. Avts Counci
the
project. Le: Analogue to
Digal.
brief
year. (202314) Project ppr
being created. 21009122 Pracurement place
ransiton of the network feed when
Tender. the cameras are changed.
Activy plan o [x
Subsequent works are expected to
fun into the next financial year.
(202314)
Clearance of Historic materials and | New Access Roads completed. Stl i Landscape
Pi (fol change. ecee (ling vl
off site” further requests consultee feedback to
ppor been provided) nd coermiation. eranding
Signage are now being ooked at.
Indications are that works wil continue into
the finalquarter of 2022123,
| Funding s £1,702,408 from TVCA
Street,
p
of
delayed due to probiems wih utity | utikty companies.
comparies.
per Fire door Gomplance (o be
landscaping works o be complted | completed. olved by Buiding Services.
o021 2122 | ajo 169 Webeck
or awork ther works
are atfeasibilty stage and planned
yearso | financial year for 2022-23
remaining budget sipped (0 2022:23 | 10 202223
Thisis o cover door entry systems | This is 10 Cover door entry systems ppage | Tender Current
Work|of
‘Work to define the provider ongoing | o define the provider ongoing and
LAD1b LAD: funding
complete. Windows Contractor Windows Conractor onsite (£1m) which will be supported by
onsite delieringLAD2 - EON are | delvering.AD2 - EON are starling o | Grant Funding LAD1b - £422k LAD2
HOF - £226k (
SHDF - Awaiting decision Avaitng decision shared with Private Sector Housing
and this assumes only LA Social
housing properties are completed)
No contractor Planned work was poor performing
planned work. planned work. contractor, therefore new tender to
Hlace wihWeswood Tibo for i Westwood Tmoot o esporsive be actioned.
responsive repais. repairs.
y g enabing works. A licence has
buiding for L for min 3 years. L eenrssiatto oA aes for o
site compound. AFL iz
shorty. few final poits 10 agree before:
completion. Solctors have been
instructed in relation 10 a Deed of
Release ref the tle restricton ref
ERDF Funding. Thisis being
hanlet b Aley Rnse at DWE
Tonder vevded o Weshiood Tender aviarded to Westwood Timber. | £50K budget for 22/23 + £138k
Sippage from 21122
atanged o e st e start date.
Budget comprises £1,367.433 NPIF
+£172,000 LTP match funding
. but - uiis | Boet 1. +£930K

September for Team 1. 2nd Team
il commence 12th Seplember

however itis
Tea1, 20 Team il canmrerce T anicipated this can be recovered.
September

Lead  contracts _cCont
Consultant | inplace | Type/Form
B "o
Fanast | D Sones
e
parywat!
Denotions
e | e
nPased | 1gounee
TanWoe
Conuset
0 Lo | g
01 | SangaraT e
MaE Deskn | SurdaraTaC
ManConact|3cT
Neca
Proc b
Agreed Contract
pec Rates
ManWorks | InSprtaf ST
Ao
Supporing
iy
r)
convacs
Deveipment
e
winwinon | NECaECe
Diontor on
Designand
s
ves Tener
Aoreed Conrat
psc Rates
neral-Guldng
pac Services

Contract
With

Fairhursts

iderson
Weatherall/
Wilmott dixon

Ward
Hadavay

Building
Services

Novora(1/3)
LAD2-EON
(via TveA)

Wilmott Dixon
Canstruction

Westwood
Timber

Buiding
Services

Contract
Value

£102,000

£120000

£12,885.288

£1803,301

£8105434

142000

1051053

2044000




o1
2 s | coa | cps st
project | st 1 [02 | ion | naivary | Review | sy

LAD 1b funding

Lifeline 22:23

Pre-paint repairs &
External
decoration

Red Hall Send

Replacement Door
Programme 22-23

e 00

Rise Carr SEND

Roof replacement
&Repointing

SHDF Wave 1

Skinnergate &

Indoor Market
External Highway.
Works

Structural Repairs

Victoria Road
Access to Station

Walking Cycling
Route MSG Yarm
Road Mill Lane

Window
Replacement 22-
23

Total

Status

Client
Department

Operaions.

Operaiions

Operaions.

Operaions.

Operations

Operaions.

Senvices

Operations

Services

Services

Operations.

Delivery

Department

Operations

Operations

Housing

People

Operations

People

Housing

Operations

Senices

Hausing

Services

Services

Housing

Sponsor

Cheryl
Wisiams

Cheryl
Wisams
Cheryl

Wisiams

oy
Murphy

Cheryl
Wisiams

oy
Murphy

Cheryl
Wisiams

Cheryl
Wisiams

Andy Casey

Cheryl
Wisams

Andy Casey

Andy Casey

Cheryl
Wwisams

Mathew
Pleus

Mathew
Plews

Mathew
Pleus

Rebecca.
Robson

Mathew
Pleus

Rebecca.
Robson

Mathew

Cheryl
Wisiams

Noel
Walecki
Matthew
Plevs
Noel
Walecki

Noel
Walecki

Matthew
Plevs

Cost | Feasibility
Centre  Budget

He75L

HE233

He234

E1s88

He240

E1889

HE235

TP148

He232

TPa1s

P24

He241

0

£0

Sum of
Feasibility

Project
Budget

£2,066.000 | £131.436,552

Original
Approved
Budget

£1269.000

£50000

£60,000
1572280

£450000

£1526920

£1,000000

£507,041

£120000

£400000

£1,025000

£150000

£500000

Sum of
Initial
Appro

By

£30,000
£65,709

631,839

£989,648

£86,000

£2.206916

Sum of
Increase To
A8

£54,328.371

Current Project
Approved  Expected Out
Budget Turn Cost
£1269000 | £1269,000
£50000 £50000
£90,000 £90000
£1637998 | £1451678
£1081839 | £1081839
£2516568 | £2516568
£1085000 |  £1086,000
£507,041 £507,041
£120000 £120000
£400000 £400000
£L025000 | £1025,000
£150000 £150000
£2706916 | £2706916
Sum of Sum of
Current Project
Approved | Expected

Outturn Cost

£185.764,923 | £186,155.478

Variance  Variance

(%)

1%

(value)

£186,320

Sum of
Variance
Value

£390,555

Original
Planned
roject

Completion = Completion
Date. Date.

30092022

310032023

31032023

01092020

31032023

01092020

31032023

31032023

311032022

31032023

310032020

31032022

311032023

Revised
Approved
Project

31102021

22042022

31072022

Anticipated
Project
Completion
Date

30092022

310032023

31032023
31102021

31032023

22042022

31032023

31032023

311202022

31032023

31072022

31032023

311032023

Schedule
Variation
(Days)

com
Notifiable
Project

Principal
Designer

Mathew Plews

Matthew Plews

Mathew Plews

Mike Brown

Mathew Plews

Aecom - Mark
Melntosh

Matthew Plews

Mathew Plews

Noel Walecki

Noel Walecki

Noel Walecki

Mathew Plews

Previous Plan Progress.

LAD1b - Loftinsulation work
mplete. Windows

Coniract Deivery has been agreed

y
August 2022 with closure reports by
2022. A1

requirements are ongoing unil the
e of Aunist

Budget Progress Report Issue Status Report

The
willbe supported by matched funding | unti he end of August vith

0y por
Grant also includes Revene for | Seplember.
admin costs which are to be detaied

and separated

year.
Tender awarded to Mite. Pre-start

meeling WIC 15th Aug. On ste
expected Early September

Tender avarded to Mite. Pre-start
meeting WIC 15th Aug. On site expected
Early September

door entry system

£60k 2022-23 Budget + £30Kk
sippage

Final account agreed and code | NJA
closed.

Pre-
start meeting WIC 1508122

Pre-siart
meeting WIC 1510823

1081839
21122 8 20221

being
drafted. End of defects periods are.
lsted below

End of defects periods are as isted,
Window repiacement Oct 2022, Internal

Condiion works to sport hal - April
207

Window repiacement - October
207

rtenal remadel - Octoher 2072

SEND new buil & extermals —
October 2

externals Oct 2022

cAug/Sept 22. Contract o be.
tendered in advance.

cAug/Sept 22. Contract to be tendered in
advance

McCourt. L

start

o

Works to

Works to be
determined by retrofit assessment

Budger + Sippage
£86K from 2122

£120000

Project staled.

Indoor market

Skimergate.

Main funding 0 be financed from the.
Towns Fund.

Road,
the Towns Fund.

be funded by
the Towns Fund.

into the
Contract already in place

in place

Funding s £675,000 LGF +
£300000LTP

may
ip again dependant on final
design.

receved from Jacobs.

‘Scheduled for 2022123, Consutant | Scheduled for 2022123, Consutant LTP pi 106 developer
May May outurn | contrbutions.
o pec
footway. ovay
h required.
Jacobs.
cost approximately £7k
k has beg programmed prog: ippa
e gant | vorks from 21122 & 20121 + £1.386m
funded works. funded works sippage from IPM agreed 0 be

spent on windows deivery

and bridge design, completion date
3123 dependent

Lead
Consultant

Aecom - Sam
Levit

Contracts_con ract
inplace = Type/Form With
Lo
tan
(oue LAoib-
o e
s srslan
ra (Loft
N | Teer | e
nerma
010 pery| 05 SieT - {0
e
Toer | pogian
p—
Teanord
#
prtes
s e nera
s wr | s
spieme tor Pt
et
mort
Ferement
o
O
ops Framework
P | | et
e | CPOE | NS
e
p—
onc | AeeSC o
Agreed Contract
onc | AssaCo o
Agreed contract.
onc | Aoesdeomet | o
Voo | e | e

Contract
Value

984000

1181136

1082000

2111026

1086000

597041

120000

400000

589540

2886000



